



**Government of Jammu & Kashmir
Civil Secretariat, Finance Department.**

**Subject:-Amendment in the Jammu and Kashmir Book of
Financial Powers (Third Edition-2002).**

Reference:- NO. GDC-172/CM/216 dated 19.04.2018.

Government Order No. 246-F of 2018

Dated: - 16.05.2018

Sanction is hereby accorded to the following amendments in the Book of Financial Powers:-

(A) Accord of Technical Sanction (Chapter 5.5, Serial No.1 of BoFPs)

In chapter 5.5 under Column "Extent" against serial No.1, the words and figure "upto ₹ 50.00 lacs" appearing at s.no. (ii) for Superintending Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 01.00 crore."

In chapter 5.5 under Column "Extent" against serial No.1, the words and figure "upto ₹ 10.00 lacs" appearing at s.no. (iii) for Ex. Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 40.00 lacs."

In chapter 5.5 under Column "Extent" against serial No.1, the words and figure "upto ₹ 0.50 lacs" appearing at s.no. (iv) for Assistant Ex. Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 01.00 lacs."

(B) Accord of Administrative Approval (Chapter 5.7, Serial No.2 of BoFPs)

In chapter 5.7 under Column "Extent" against serial No.2, the words and figure "upto ₹ 4.00 crores" appearing at s.no. (i) for Chief Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 10.00 crores."

In chapter 5.7 under Column "Extent" against serial No.2, the words and figure "upto ₹ 1.50 crores" appearing at s.no. (ii) for Superintending Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 3.00 crores."

(C) Execution of Agreements (Chapter 5.13, Serial No.19 of BoFPs)

In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.19, the words and figure "upto ₹ 40.00 lacs" appearing at s.no. (ii) for Superintending Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 5.00 crores."

In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.19, the words and figure "upto ₹ 20.00 lacs" appearing at s.no. (iii) for Executive Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 1.00 crore."

(D) Award of Contracts (Chapter 5.13, Serial No.7 of BoFPs)

In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.7, the words and figure "upto ₹ 20.00 crores" appearing at s.no. (ii) for Departmental Contract Committee in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 40.00 crores."



In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.7, the words and figure "upto ₹ 10.00 crores" appearing at s.no. (iii) for Chief Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 20.00 crores."

In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.7, the words and figure "upto ₹ 5.00 crores" appearing at s.no. (iii) for Superintending Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 7.00 crores."

In chapter 5.13 under Column "Extent" against serial No.7, the words and figure "upto ₹ 1.00 crores" appearing at s.no. (iv) for Ex. Engineer in the column under the caption "to whom delegated" is replaced by the words and figure "upto ₹ 1.50 crores."

Consequent upon the revision of Financial Powers as above, the powers delegated to Administrative Departments to Accord Administrative Approval in terms of Chapter 4.9 against S No.01 shall be revised separately.

By order of Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Sd/-

(Navin K.Choudhary), IAS
Principal Secretary to Government
Finance Department.

Dated:- 16-05-2018


No:-A/68(01)-Temp-I-B-93

Copy to the:-

1. Advocate General J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
2. All Financial Commissioners.
3. Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/ Jammu.
4. All Principal Secretaries to Government.
5. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
6. Principal Secretary to HE the Governor
7. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road New, Delhi.
8. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K Jammu.
9. All Commissioner / Secretaries to Government.
10. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/ Jammu.
11. Chief Vigilance commissioner, J&K Srinagar.
12. Secretary to Chief Justice J&K High Courts Srinagar /Jammu.
13. Registrar General, J&K High Court Srinagar/ Jammu.
14. Director General Funds organization J&K..



15. Director General Budget, J&K.
16. Director General Accounts & Treasuries, J&K.
17. Director General Information J&K.
18. All Head of Departments / Managing Directors/ Chief Executive of State PSU`s/
Autonomous Bodies.
19. Secretary J&K Public Service Commission.
20. All District Development Commissioners.
21. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly / Legislative Council.
22. Director Finance, Principal Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute
Jammu.
23. Director Audit & Inspections
24. Director Accounts & Treasuries Srinagar /Jammu.
25. Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
26. All Director Finance/Financial Advisors & CAO`s.
27. Joint Director Funds organization Srinagar/Jammu.
28. CAO, Irrigation & Flood Control Organization Srinagar /Jammu.
29. All Treasury Officers.
30. General Manager, Government Press for publication in Government Gazette.
31. Director Local fund Audit & Pensions, J&K.
32. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.
33. Private Secretary to Hon`ble Finance Minister for information of the HFM.
34. Private Secretary to Hon`ble Ministers/ Hon`ble Ministers of State for information of the
Hon`ble Ministers/Ministers of State.
35. All officers / Section officers of Finance Department.
36. President Non-Gazetted Employees Union Civil Secretariat Srinagar/ Jammu.
37. I/c Website, FD. (www.jakfinance.nic.in).
38. I/c Website, GAD. (www.jkgad.nic.in).
39. Government order file (W2scs).


(M.R. Andrabi)
Director (Codes)
Finance Department